

COLORADO SUPREME COURT
2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

Original Proceeding Pursuant to
§ 1-40-107(2), C.R.S. (2023)
Appeal from the Ballot Title Board

In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and
Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative
2023-2024 #290 (“Preserve Air Quality
Control Commission Regulation”)

Petitioner: Jessica Goad,

v.

Respondents: Suzanne Taheri and Steven
Ward,

and

Title Board: Theresa Conley, Jeremiah
Barry and Kurt Morrison.

PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General
COLETTE R. GAENSSLE, 56864
Assistant Attorney General*
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center
1300 Broadway, 6th Floor
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: (720) 508-6377
E-Mail: colette.gaenssle@coag.gov
*Counsel of Record
Attorney for the Title Board

DATE FILED: May 15, 2024 8:33 AM

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 2024SA135

THE TITLE BOARD’S ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

REPLY ARGUMENT	1
I. Petitioner improperly relies on the merits and potential effects of #290 in arguing #290 contains multiple subjects.....	1
II. Petitioner proscribes her own interpretation of the title that is contrary to its plain language.....	4
CONCLUSION.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In Re Proposed Initiative 1996-6 v. Hufford,</i> 917 P.2d 1277 (Colo. 1996)	2
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2009-2010 #45,</i> 234 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2010)	5
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #90,</i> 2014 CO 63.....	3
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause for 2009-2010 No. 91,</i> 235 P.3d 1071 (Colo. 2010)	2
<i>Matter of Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2019-2020 #3,</i> 442 P3d 867 (Colo. 2019)	3
<i>Parrish v. Lamm,</i> 758 P.2d 1356 (Colo. 1988).....	5
